

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

LISTED ON: 17.04.2015  
COURT NO: 3  
ITEM No. : 14

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 51 of 2015

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 1 of 2015

(Application for stay)

UNION OF INDIA

...Petitioner

VERSUS

THE TAMIL NADU FILM EXHIBITORS ASSOCIATION & ORS.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13<sup>th</sup> March, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Mr. Sahil Bhalaik, learned counsel, appearing on behalf of Mr. Rajeev Sharma, learned Advocate-on-Record for Respondent Nos.2 to 7, has submitted that he has instruction to appear for Respondent Nos.2 to 7 and seeks time to file Vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Vakalatnama may be filed within one week and counter affidavit may be filed within four weeks from today.

List the matter on 17th April, 2015."

It is submitted that Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate has on 6<sup>th</sup> April, 2015 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 to 7 but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that Certificate of Service has been received from the High Court in respect of Respondent No. 1 but no one has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on his behalf so far.

It is also submitted that High Court of Madras has sent status that WP No. 9966 of 2014 is pending.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 16th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : 1. Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate  
2. Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate

ag

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR